

No. 09-150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD PERRY BRYANT,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

PETER JON VAN HOEK
Assistant Defender
STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833
Peter@sado.org

Attorney for Respondent

230471



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
A statement obtained as a result of police interrogation is testimonial, for the purposes of the Confrontation Clause, where the declarant provides solely a narrative of past events and makes no plea for police assistance to meet a current threat, under circumstances where the alleged perpetrator is at large and/ or the declarant has suffered an injury.	10
A. Police conduct will not be impacted by a subsequent determination of whether a statement was testimonial under the Confrontation Clause.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The fact that an alleged offender is not in police custody at the time the statement is obtained does not, standing alone, render the statement nontestimonial.	17
C. The medical emergency to the declarant did not fall within the Davis definition of an ongoing emergency.	30
D. A definition of nontestimonial statements for purposes of the Confrontation Clause as those made during and part of the events at issue is consistent with the common law doctrine of res gestae statements.	33
E. Mr. Bryant was prejudiced by the lack of opportunity to confront Mr. Covington's statements to the police.	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hayward v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	26
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (1779)	25, 26, 33
<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 2 Leach 561, 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791)	36
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	15, 24
<i>People v. Wong Ark</i> , 30 P. 1115 (1892)	33
<i>Raile v. People</i> , 148 P. 3d 126 (Colo., 2006)	26
<i>Raleigh’s Case</i> , 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603)	36
<i>State ex rel J.A.</i> , 195 N.J. 324; 949 A.2d 970 (2008)	26
<i>State v. Kirby</i> , 280 Conn. 361; 908 A. 2d 506 (2006)	26
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 235 S.W. 3d 136 (Tenn., 2007) . . .	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Mechling</i> , 633 S.E. 2d 311 (W. Vir., 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986)	36
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) ..	15
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	15
 United States Constitution:	
Fourth Amendment	8, 14, 17
Fifth Amendment	8, 14, 17
Sixth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 Rule:	
Michigan Rule of Evidence 803(2)	3
 Other Authorities:	
Fisher, <i>What Happened – And What Is Happening – To The Confrontation Clause</i> , 15 J. L. Poly. 587 (2007)	33
Friedman and McCormack, <i>Dial-in Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002)	33
